shares outstanding as of March 31, 2022.

Our pro forma net tangible book value of our common stock as of March 31, 2022 was approximately $92.6 million, or approximately $1.25 per share of
common stock. Pro forma net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total liabilities, divided by the total number of
shares outstanding as of March 31, 2022, after giving effect to the issuance of 12,407,440 shares of our common stock to Novartis for an aggregate
purchase price of $25.0 million on June 14, 2022.

After giving effect to the sale of 35,971,224 shares of our common stock in this offering at the offering price of $1.39 per share, and after deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31,
2022 would have been $139.3 million, or $1.26 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value of $0.01 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.13 per share to new investors in this
offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis.

Offering price per share   $1.39
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2022 $1.09
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the issuance of 12,407,440 shares of our
common stock to Novartis $0.16
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2022 $1.25
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering $0.01
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2022   $1.26
Dilution per share to new investors participating in the offering   $0.13

The above discussion and tables are based on 61,774,571 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2022, and excludes:

  • 2,466,385 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $9.20 per share
under our 2006 Stock Incentive Plan, referred to as our 2006 Plan, and our 2015 Stock Incentive Plan, referred to as our 2015 Plan, in each case
as of March 31, 2022;

  • 8,569,187 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $7.58 per
share, and 2,320,362 shares of our common stock issuable upon vesting of RSUs outstanding at a weighted grant date fair value price of $6.15
per share under our 2019 Incentive Award Plan, referred to as our 2019 Plan, as of March 31, 2022;

  • 850,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $9.79 per
share, and 24,208 shares of our common stock issuable upon vesting of RSUs outstanding at a weighted grant date fair value price of $9.79 per
share under our 2021 Employment Inducement Incentive Award Plan, referred to as our Inducement Award Plan, as of March 31, 2022;

S-15

  • 1,841,324 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2019 Employee Stock Purchase Plan, referred to as our 2019